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SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
There is a time lag between the time the work is actually allotted and the time the tenders are called. This results in price escalation. May I know from the hon. Minister what has been the escalation in the cost of construction of these flats from 1972 upto this time?

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: Escalation of cost of construction is not In -
volved in this Question.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
The question is whether Government have taken a decision to reduce the price of DDA flats. These flats were originally allotted to the allottees at a particular price. With the escalation of the prices of raw materials and other overheads, the prices went up.
I was asking tfie Minister as to what has been the escalation in the cost of construction.

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: That is a different question. I require notice for that.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
No increase in prices?

MR. SPEAKER: He says that he requires notice since this Question does not cover that.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
You have to decide that, Sir-----

SHRI SIKANDAR BAKHT: The question does not arise in the case of these flats.

SHRI MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI:
Do you agree with this, Sir?

MR. SPEAKER: He requires notice.

Next Question.
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRl BHANU
PRATAP SINGH): (a) and (b). A statement is placed on the Table of the Sabha.

Statement

(a) According to the information received from the State Governments crops in an area of 61.65 lakhs hec. valued at Rs. 22.582.04 lakhs were
damaged by the recent floods in the country.

(b) Consequent upon the acceptance by the Government of India of the recommendations of the Sixth Finance Commission, Central assistance of a non-Plan nature for relief operations is generally not available to the State Governments. Such expenditure is expected to be met by the State Governments from their own resources and the enhanced margin money provided to them. However, advance Plan assistance is made available to the States to supplement their own resources for implementing Plan schemes in the affected areas.
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The Government of India has already sanctioned Rs. 4.98 crores to Assam and Ks. 4.41 crores to West Bengal as advance Plan assistance. It has also been agreed to provide Rs.
10.43 crores to Gujarat, Rs. 11.00
crores to Haryana and Rs. 7.97 crores to Rajasthan as advance Plan assistance. It is also being considered to provide advance Plan assistance to Himaqhal Pradesh, Orissa and Uttar Pradesh. In addition, the Food Corporation of India has been drected to make available 20,000 tonnes of wheat to West Bengal and 10,000 tonnes of wheat to Assam for distribution as gratuitous relief. The quantum of additional supply of wheat to West Bengal is being considered as and when request is received from the State Government.
The Government of India is also considering to supply 10,000 tonnes of wheat each to Uttar Pradesh and Rajasthan and 5,000 tonnes to Himachal Pradesh for distribution as gratuitous relief. The Army and Air Force assistance was also provided to the States for relief and rescue operations as and when requested for by the State Governments. Necessary assistance was also provided to arrange adequate supply of food, and medicines etc. to the affected areas.
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SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: I am not satisfied with the answer given. In the statement made by the Minister he has stated that consequent upon acceptance by the Government of India on the recommendations of the Fifth Finance Commission, central as_
sistance of a non-Plan nature for flood relief is generally not available to State Governments. But there is recurrence of this flood situation every year in this country and there will be a collossal waste of property and damage to crops resulting in loss of crores of rupees. I would therefore like to know whether the Janata Qovernment is contemplating any national policy or some other concrete programme to prevent damage to crops due to floods in this country.

Secondly, has any assistance been sought for from the World Bank and if so, what is the strategy they are going to adopt to fight the recurrence of the flood situation in this country? (Interuuptions).

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
The question of providing protection from floods is always under the consideration of Government, but there can be no such scheme within the financial resources at our disposal which will prevent all damages for all times to come due to floods. We are taking all possible measures that we an take within the limitations of our resources.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: He has not answered whether any World Bank assistance has been sought for fighting damages due to floods in this country.

SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH:
No assistance from the World Bank is being sought.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: He is making a contradictory statement.
World Bank assistance has been sought to fight flood damages in Bihar. (Interruption). The Bihar Government, with the assistance of the Centre, has sought financial aid from the World Bank this has been reported in the Hindustan Times dated 10th October 1976. Are you aware of this fact that the Bihar Government has sought assistance from the World

'Bank?

SHRI BHANU RATAP SINGH:
This question may have been considered in the past, but just now we
-are not seeking any aid from the 'World Bank. (Interruption).
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Visit of Education Minister to USSR

*5. SHRI SURENDRA BIKRAM:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether he visited USSR recently; and

(b) if so, the nature of talks held and conclusion drawn?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(DR. PRATAP CHANDRA CHUN-
DER): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) During my stay In USSR from 13th to 16th September, 1977, I met
H.E. Mr. A. Kosygin, Prime Minister of USSR and discussed with him matters pertaining to cooperation between India and USSR with particular reference to fields of education and culture. I also had fruitful discussions wtth H.E. Mr. P. Demichev, Minister of Cutlure and H.E. Prof. V P. Yelutin, Minister of Higher and Secondary Specialised Education, USSR on subjects of mutual interest.
With Mr. Demichev I discussed the development of the arts and crafts, specially theatre. With H.E. Prof.
Yelutin, the important question of joint text books on scientific and technological subjects was discussed.

I also inaugurated the Festival of Indian Art and Culture in Moscow on 15th September, 1977.

